officers, agreeably to the provisions of the said recited Title, for the first year after this Act comes into operation.

4. Provided always, that nothing in this Act contained shall extend or be construed to extend to prevent the recovery of any Parish or other dues, assessments, taxes, penalties, fines, or moneys whatsoever which may be due, incurred, forfeited, or unpaid when this Act shall go into operation, but the same shall and may be paid and recovered in like manner as if this Act had not been made.

CAP. XLIX.

An Act to divide the Parish of Carleton, in the County of Kent, into two Parishes.

Section.

Section.

- 1. Parish of Palmerston erected from part
- of Carleton in Kent.

 2. Appointment of Town Clerk to call meetings for election of Parish officers.
- 3. Act not to interfere with assessments ordered.
- 4. Sessions to settle disputes as to liabilities of the Parishes.

Passed 12th April 1855.

BE it enacted by the Lieutenant Governor, Legislative Council, and Assembly, as follows:—

- 1. All that part of the Parish of Carleton, in the County of Kent, which lies south of the southern side line of the grant of three hundred acres to George Kollock, and its westerly prolongation to the boundary of the said Parish, shall from and after the first day December next be creeted into a separate Town or Parish, to be called "The Parish of Palmerston."
- 2. Any two Justices of the Peace for the said County are hereby authorized to appoint a Town Clerk for the purpose of calling a Parish meeting for the election of Parish officers for the said Parish of Palmerston.
- 3. Nothing herein contained shall prevent the levying or collecting of any rate heretofore ordered to be assessed on the Parish of Carleton.
- 4. The General Sessions of the Peace for the County of Kent, are hereby authorized to settle any dispute which may arise between the Parish of Carleton and the Parish of Palmerston, in relation to any debts or liabilities of the said Parish of Carleton at the time of the division thereof.